(Street) **NEW YORK**

(City)

NY

(State)

1. Name and Address of Reporting Person*

10022

(Zip)

FORM 4

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Nashington,	D.C	20549	
rvasi iii igtori,	D.O.	20040	

CT/	TEN	JENT	ΛE	$C \sqcup A$	NCE

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP

OMB APPROVAL OMB Number: average burden 0.5 esponse:

7. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)

11. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)

Excel, Inc. (4)

By WebFinancial Holding Corporation⁽⁵⁾

	Check this box if no longer subject to
ı	Section 16. Form 4 or Form 5
ı	obligations may continue. See
	Instruction 1(h)

Obligati	n 16. Form 4 or ons may contin tion 1(b).			File		suant to Sec Section 30(III .		erage burder sponse:	0.9
		Reporting Person*	NGS L.P.			uer Name a					ool			(Che	elationship of ck all applica	able)		on(s) to Issue	
(Last)	(F	First)	(Middle)			te of Earlies	t Trar	nsaction (M	lonth	n/Day/	Year)			7		(give title	-	Other (below)	
590 MAI	DISON AVI	ENUE, 32ND FI	LOOR		4. If A	mendment,	Date	of Original	File	ed (Mo	nth/D	ay/Year)				led by One F	Repo	rting Person	,
(Street) NEW YO	ORK N	ΙΥ	10022		Rul	e 10b5-	 -1(c	:) Trans	sac	tion	Inc	dication	 1	2	K Form fi	led by More	than	One Report	ing Person
(City)	3)	State)	(Zip)		П		x to in	dicate that a	tran	sactior	ı was ı	made pursu	ant to a	contract, ir	nstruction or w	ritten plan tha	at is in	tended to sati	sfy the
1 Title of 9	Security (Inst	r 2)	Table I - Nor	1-Deriv		Securit		Acquired	d, C	<u> </u>		of, or l			Owned 5. Amour	nt of	6.0	wnership	7. Nature o
1. Title of S	security (inst	r. 3)		Date (Month/l		Execut	ion Da	ate, Tran	sact e (In	ion		sed Of (D)	(Instr. 3		Securitie: Beneficia	s Illy Owned g Reported	Forn	n: Direct or Indirect nstr. 4)	Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)
							_	Code			Amou		A) or D)	Price	(Instr. 3 a				,
			Table II -			Securitie calls, wa									wned		_		
1. Title of Derivative Security (Instr. 3)	2. Conversion or Exercise Price of Derivative Security	3. Transaction Date (Month/Day/Year)	3A. Deemed Execution Date, if any (Month/Day/Year)	4. Trans Code 8)		5. Number Derivative Securities Acquired or Dispose (D) (Instr. and 5)	(A) ed of	6. Date Ex Expiration (Month/Da	n Dat	te	and	7. Title an Securities Derivative 3 and 4)	Under	lying	8. Price of Derivative Security (Instr. 5)	9. Number derivative Securities Beneficially Owned Following Reported	у	10. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4)	11. Nature Indirect Beneficial Ownershij (Instr. 4)
				Code	v	(A)	(D)	Date Exercisab		Expira Date	ation	Title	Amou Numb Share			Transaction (Instr. 4)	n(s)		
Series E Convertible Preferred Stock ⁽¹⁾	\$1.1	04/30/2023		A		112,043		(2)		(3)	Common Stock, par value \$0.01	5,9	18,794	(4)	112,043		I	By Steel Excel, Inc.
Series E Convertible Preferred Stock ⁽¹⁾	\$1.1	04/30/2023		A		3,387,957		(2)		(3)	Common Stock, par value \$0.01	178,	972,524	(5)	3,387,95	7	I	By WebFinand Holding Corporation
		Reporting Person*	NGS L.P.																
(Last) 590 MAI	DISON AVI	(First) ENUE, 32ND FI	(Middle)																
(Street) NEW YO	ORK	NY	10022			-													
(City)		(State)	(Zip)																
	nd Address of roup LLC	Reporting Person*																	
		(First) ERS HOLDING ENUE, 32ND FI																	
(Street) NEW YO	ORK	NY	10022																
(City)		(State)	(Zip)			_													
		Reporting Person* olding Corp				_													
(Last) 590 MAI	DISON AVI	(First) ENUE, 32ND FI	(Middle)																

(Last)	(First)	(Middle)
C/O STEEL PAR	TNERS HOLDING	GS L.P.
590 MADISON	AVENUE, 32ND F	LOOR
(Street)		
NEW YORK	NY	10022
(City)	(State)	(Zip)
4 11 1 4 11	(D " D *	
1. Name and Address Steel Excel In	s of Reporting Person* C.	
		(Middle)
Steel Excel In (Last)	<u>c.</u>	` ,
Steel Excel In (Last)	C. (First)	` ,
Steel Excel In (Last) 590 MADISON A (Street)	C. (First)	` ,

Explanation of Responses:

- 1. This Form 4 is filed jointly by Steel Partners Holdings L.P. ("Steel Holdings"), SPH Group LLC ("SPHG"), SPH Group Holdings LLC ("SPHG Holdings"), WebFinancial Holding Corporation ("WebFinancial"), Steel Partners Holdings GP Inc. ("Steel Holdings GP") and Steel Excel, Inc. ("Steel Excel") (collectively, the "Reporting Persons"). Steel Holdings owns 99% of the membership interests of SPHG. SPHG is the sole member of SPHG Holdings and the owner of 100% of the outstanding shares of common stock of WebFinancial. Steel Holdings GP is the general partner of Steel Holdings, the managing member of SPHG and the manager of SPHG Holdings owns 100% of the outstanding shares of common stock of Steel Excel. Each of the Reporting Persons may be deemed to be a member of a Section 13(d) group that collectively owns more than 10% of the Issuer's outstanding shares of Common Stock (the "Section 13(d) Group").
- 2. The conversion of the Series E Convertible Preferred Stock (the "Series E Preferred Stock") is subject to approval by the Issuer's stockholders.
- 3. The Series E Preferred Stock has no expiration date
- 4. Represents securities owned directly by Steel Excel. By virtue of their relationships with Steel Excel discussed in Footnote 1, each of Steel Holdings, SPHG, SPHG Holdings and Steel Holdings GP may be deemed to beneficially own the securities owned directly by Steel Excel. Each of Steel Holdings, SPHG, SPHG Holdings and Steel Holdings GP disclaims beneficial ownership of the securities owned directly by Steel Excel. Steel Excel acquired the shares of Series E Preferred Stock in exchange for 115,172 shares of common stock of Aerojet Rocketdyne Holdings, Inc. with an aggregate estimated market value of \$6,496,853 pursuant to a Transfer and Exchange Agreement dated as of April 30, 2023 by and between Steel Holdings, Steel Excel, WebFinancial and Steel Connect, Inc. (the "Transfer and Exchange Agreement").
- 5. Represents securities owned directly by WebFinancial. By virtue of their relationships with WebFinancial discussed in Footnote 1, each of Steel Holdings, SPHG and Steel Holdings GP may be deemed to beneficially own the securities owned directly by WebFinancial. Each of Steel Holdings, SPHG and Steel Holdings GP disclaims beneficial ownership of the securities owned directly by WebFinancial. WebFinancial acquired the shares of Series E Preferred Stock in exchange for 3,482,572 shares of common stock of Aerojet Rocketdyne Holdings, Inc. with an aggregate estimated market value of \$196,451,887 pursuant to the Transfer and Exchange Agreement

Remarks:

Each of Steel Holdings, SPHG, SPHG Holdings, WebFinancial, Steel Holdings GP and Steel Excel and the other members of the Section 13(d) Group may be deemed a director by deputization due to their relationship with certain of the directors on the board of directors of the Issuer.

By: Steel Partners Holdings L.P. By: Steel Partners Holdings GP Inc., General Partner, By: /s/

05/02/2023

Jason Wong, Chief Financial

Officer

By: SPH Group LLC, By: Steel

Partners Holdings GP Inc.,

05/02/2023 Managing Member, By: /s/ Jason

Wong, Chief Financial Officer

By: WebFinancial Holding

Corporation, By: /s/ Jason Wong, 05/02/2023

Senior Vice President

By: Steel Partners Holdings GP

05/02/2023 Inc., By: /s/ Jason Wong, Chief

Financial Officer

By: Steel Excel Inc., By: /s/ 05/02/2023 Maria Reda, Secretary

** Signature of Reporting Person Date

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, see Instruction 6 for procedure.

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB Number.

^{*} If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4 (b)(v).

^{**} Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).